4.6 In order to assess the robustness of the viability of the proposal, it is necessary to consider the

pricing and cost inputs to the financial model. For the purposes of this exercise, we have re-run a

sensitivity analysis to take account of the aforementioned updates to various inputs included within

this addendum report.

4.7 This sensitivity compares movements in sales values with those of construction costs and the effect

these have on the target rate of return, and therefore the provision of affordable housing. In short,

this is a straightforward deterministic approach from which a judgement needs to be made as to

the appropriateness of the outcome. Benchmarks can be used as performance measures. A prudent

developer will also consider the sensitivities of a development and assess the risks of the particular

project.

4.8 We set out below sensitivity tables for the Scheme on the basis of a present-day analysis. The tables

show the impact +/-7.5% changes to the base construction cost and the private sales values on a

present-day basis.

Table 7: Private Sales Values and Construction Costs – IRR – Present Day

Private Residential Sales: Rate /ft²

Construction:
Gross Cost -10% -5% 0%  +5% +10%

+10% -5.0% -2.9% -0.9% 1.0% 2.8%

+5% -3.3% -1.3% 0.7% 2.5% 4.3%

0%  -1.7% 0.3% 2.2% 4.1% 5.8%

-5%  -0.0% 2.0% 3.8% 5.6% 7.4%

-10% 1.7% 3.6% 5.4% 7.2% 8.9%

Table 8: Private Sales Values and Construction Costs- IRR- Growth

Private Residential Sales: Rate /ft²

Construction:
Gross Cost -10% -5% 0%  +5% +10%

+10% 5.6%  7.4%  9.2%  10.9%  12.5%

+5% 6.9%  8.7%  10.5%  12.2%  13.8%

0%  8.3%  10.1%  11.8%  13.5%  15.1%

-5%  9.6%  11.4%  13.1%  14.8%  16.4%

-10% 11.0%  12.8%  14.5%  16.1%  17.7%

COMMERCIALLY CONFIDENTIAL
O2 Masterplan Site, Finchley Road, London
LS (Finchley Road) Limited
Financial Viability Report Addendum

© copyright reserved 2022 Gerald Eve LLP   Page 15

4.9 The results demonstrate that the outturn of these updated inputs is sensitive to both changes in

costs and residential sales values. The sensitivity analysis shows that whilst a positive variation in

our assumptions may result in the Scheme achieving an improved rate of return, the potential to

reach the target rate of return based on present day inputs is challenging. On a growth basis, the